Regulations for the Establishment of the Academic Development Committee in the College of Science, National Taiwan Normal University

Revised and passed in the 49th College Council meeting of the College of Science on November 4, 1993

Revised and passed in the 57th College Council meeting of the College of Science on June 17, 1997

Revised and passed in the 60th College Affairs Meeting of the College of Science on January 22, 1999

Revised and passed Articles 2 and 3 in the 104th College Council meeting of the College of Science on October 24, 2014

(In cooperation with the revised committee composition due to the establishment of the position of the Associate Dean), and published based on Official Letter Shih-Da-Li-Yuan-Zi No. 1031025701 on November 3, 2014

Revised and passed all 8 articles in the 121st College Council meeting of the College of Science on November 9, 2017 (in cooperation with the establishment of college-level professional colleges, amendments to regulations on the Academic Development Committee of the University to the Research and Development Council, as well as the revision of relevant regulations and formats). Published and implemented based on the Official Letter Shih-Da-Li-Yuan-Zi No.1061030727 on November 28, 2017.

- 1. In order to discuss matters such as the development and promotion of academic research in the College, the Academic Development Committee of the College of Science (hereinafter referred to as the Committee) is hereby established.
- 2. The Committee shall be composed of several members. It shall be composed of the Dean, the Associate Dean, one respective teacher representative from departments, institutes, and professional colleges of the College, and one to three lecturers with a level of assistant professor or above who may be appointed by the Dean. When necessary, relevant personnel may also be invited to attend the meetings of the Committee.
- <u>3.</u> The members of the Committee, except the Dean and Associate Dean, shall have a term of office of one academic year and may be re-elected (appointed).
- **<u>4.</u>** The meetings of the Committee will be convened and chaired by the Dean or its official proxy.
- <u>5.</u> The meeting of the Committee shall be held once every semester, and may be held additionally when necessary.
- **<u>6.</u>** Major resolution matters of the Committee shall be submitted to the College Affairs Council for review.
- 7. The lecturer representatives of the College in the **Research** and Development Committee of the University shall be elected from among the members of the Committee.
- **8.** These Regulations shall be implemented after being passed in the College Council meeting and apply similarly when amended.